
 

 

Meeting 
 

Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 

Date and time 
 

Thursday 11th May, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BG 
 
TO: Members of Community Leadership and Libraries Committee (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Sara Conway 
Vice Chair: Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 
Councillors 
 
Zahra Beg 
Dean Cohen 
Shuey Gordon 

Jennifer Grocock 
Kamal Gurung 
Lachhya Gurung 

Simon Radford 
Danny Rich 
Ella Rose 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Edith David 
Laithe Jajeh 

Nagus Narenthira 
Caroline Stock 

Daniel Thomas 
Zakia Zubairi 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 5 May 2023 at 10AM. 
Requests must be submitted to Corinna Demetriou 020 8359 2860 
corinna.demetriou@barnet.gov.uk . 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact:  Corinna Demetriou 020 8359 2860 
corinna.demetriou@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council.

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 14 

 
2.   Absence of Members (If any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 

Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  

 
 

 
5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (If any)  

 
 

 
7.   Barnet Together presentation  

 
15 - 34 

 
8.   Draft Barnet Volunteering Strategy 2023-2026  

 
35 - 58 

 
9.   Mayoralty, Civic Events and Town Twinning  

 
59 - 72 

 
10.   Armed Forces Covenant Action Plan  

 
73 - 86 

 
11.   Family Services Domestic Abuse & VAWG Annual Report  

 
87 - 116 

 
12.   Community Safety Annual report 2022/23  

 
117 - 144 

 
13.   Any item(s) the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Corinna 
Demetriou 020 8359 2860.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 



 
 
 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 

 
7 February 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sara Conway (Chair) 

Councillor Gill Sargeant (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Zahra Beg 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Shuey Gordon 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Kamal Gurung 
 

Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
Councillor Simon Radford 
Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Ella Rose 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
It was agreed that a list of CCTV units would be supplied to Committee members as 
agreed.  
  
Details of the Business Plan would be provided as part of the Policy & Resources papers 
which are being taken to the February meeting.  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Cllr Conway declared a non-pecuniary interest – that she is a Trustee of the Jewish 
Volunteering Network, a trustee at Sebby's Corner and a Council appointed trustee at 
the Arts Depot. 
  
Cllr Rich declared a non-pecuniary interest – that he is a Youth Magistrate in South West 
London.  
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Cllr Rose declared a non-pecuniary interest – that she is a member of the London Jewish 
Forum.  
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

7.    REGISTRATION AND NATIONALITY SERVICE UPDATE  
 
Barry May, Assistant Director of Resident Experience and Digital and Michaela 
Fitzpatrick, Registrations Service Manager presented the report and noted that 
previously the service had been reported at this Committee in 2020. The report focused 
on performance and demand over the period of time of covid and highlights the recovery 
period also. Birth registration backlogs and Home Office backlogs for citizenship 
ceremonies and noted that in the last 12 months the team are 
[...]
l on 29 October 2019.  
When approving the Covenant, it was agreed that the Council should work towards 
achieving the silver and gold Defence Employer Recognition Scheme accreditation.  In 
November 2019 the Committee reviewed and approved the Barnet Council Action Plan 
aimed at delivering the requirements of the Covenant and achieving accreditation. An 
update was reported to the Committee in October 2021. This report is to highlight the 
current situation in line with the Barnet Action Plan: Renewing the Covenant in the Capital. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee note that the Armed Forces Covenant was re-signed in 
November 2021. 
 

2. That the Committee note that the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme 
Silver accreditation was achieved in June 2022. 
 

 

Community Leadership & Libraries 
 

11 May 2023 

Title  Armed Forces Covenant Action Plan  

Report of Cllr Sara Conway – Chair of the Community Leadership & 
Libraries Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix - Updated Armed Forces Covenant Action Plan 

Officer Contact Details  Angela Richardson, angela.richardson@barnet.gov.uk, 020 
8359 2179 

73

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:angela.richardson@barnet.gov.uk


   

 

2 

 
3. That the Committee note an application and evidence supplied to the Defence 

Employer Recognition Scheme for Gold accreditation has been submitted. 
 
4. That Officers be instructed to continue to implement the Barnet Council Action 

Plan. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Committee agreed the Barnet Action Plan at their meeting on 20 November 2019. 

The Committee agreed the updated Barnet Action plan on 6 October 2021. This report is 
needed to update the Committee on the current situation and to monitor the further 
delivery of the Barnet Action Plan. 

 
1.2 To establish where there is need for support in the delivery of the Barnet Action Plan. 
 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
[...]
t Women and Girls 
Strategy (2022-2025). 

2. The Community Leadership and Libraries Committee note and comment on Safer 
Communities Partnership priorities as set out within Barnet’s Domestic Abuse & 
Violence Against Women & Girls Strategy (2022 – 2025)  

 
 
 
 

 

Community Leadership and Libraries 
Committee  

 
11 May 2023 

Title  
Family Services Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women 
& Girls (VAWG) Annual Report 

Report of Chair of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No  

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  Tina McElligott, Director Early Help & Children’s Social Care  
Tina.McElligott@barnet.gov.uk  

87

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Tina.McElligott@barnet.gov.uk


 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1  To provide an update to the annual report of June 2022 to the Community Leadership Committee 
(CLLC) on the work of the Safer Communities Partnership in meeting the aims of the Domestic 
Abuse and Violence Against Women & Girls Strategy 2022-25. 
 

1.2  The Barnet Safer Communities Partnership (‘BSCP’ or ‘the Partnership’) are responsible for 
overseeing the development and implementation of an overall strategy for reducing crime and 
anti-social behaviour; this includes Domestic Abuse (DA) and Violence Against Women & Girls 
(VAWG). This report sets out the priorities and aims of BSCP’s Domestic Abuse & VAWG 
Strategy for 2022-2025 and the partnership’s commitment to working together to prevent all forms 
of VAWG.  

 
1.3 The Barnet Corporate Plan 2023-26 has two priorities that are linked to the DA & VAWG Strategy 

Caring for People and Caring for Place; these priorities focus on working with residents, 
communities and our partners to support residents to stay well and free from abuse and creating 
a network of safe spaces for women and girls. 

 
1.4  The Violence Against Women and Girls Partnership Delivery Group (a subgroup to the Barnet 

Safer Commu
[...]
ort 2022/23 

 
3.1 The DA & VAWG Strategy 2022-25 Action Plan is monitored and reported to the VAWG Delivery 

Group. Progress against the 108 partnership commitments within the Action Plan is RAG rated. 
The charts below show the overall progress against meeting the aims of the DA & VAWG Strategy 
and demonstrate purposeful progress for year one of delivery.  

 

 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

On Track/ Completed Needs Action Not Started

Action Status Over All Actions

89



 
 

 
 

3.1.1 Key highlights of the DA and VAWG Delivery Action Plan 2022/23:  

3.1.1.1 IRIS funding for 2023/24 
Family Services secured £40k from North Central London (NCL) Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
and £50k from Public Health to run the IRIS programme and train all 50 GP surgeries in Barnet 
by March 2024 

3.1.1.2   New CIFA programme for 2023/25 
Barnet successfully bid for Home Office/Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) for 
two-year funding 2021-23 amounting to £305,832 per year. RISE delivered a Culturally 
Integrated Family Approach (CIFA) to Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programmes to minoritised 
and/or marginalised communities in Barnet, Brent and Enfield. Barnet was the lead. The 
MOPAC Deputy Mayor, Sophie Linden visited the CIFA programme in Barnet on 23rd June 
2022 and had the opportunity to hear from one service user of the CIFA programme. 
 
Led by Barnet with 9 other London boroughs (Brent, Harrow, Newham, Tower Hamlets, 
Haringey, Enfield, Hammersmith & Fulham, Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and 
Westminster) continued funding to the amount of £1.46m, has successfully been secured for a 
further two years of a Culturally Integrated Family Approach (CIFA) to Domestic Abuse 
perpetrator programmes ending in March 2025.  

3.1.1.3   Against Violence and Abuse (AVA) funding to Barnet Homes  
             Barnet Homes successfully obtained AVA funding for a three-year project, a two-year 

partnership to Barnet Homes which started in January 2023, with the remainder of the project 
focussed on creating and publishing guidance and sharing learning. Through the project Barnet 
Homes will recruit and train a new expert panel of local survivors. Working with Barnet Homes, 
survivors, and local expert organisations, AVA will create a co-produced programme of work to 
tackle identified challenges in Barnet. 

3.1.1.4   Barnet Homes Domestic Abuse (DA) One Stop Shop  
Barnet Homes DA One Stop Shop face to face drop in has resumed from February 2023 and an 
official relaunch was held on 9 March 2023 

39%
13

36%
8 26%

7

80%
8

6%
1

21%
7 27%

6

59%
16

10%
1

19%
3

39%
13

36%
8

15%
4

10%
1

75%
12

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18

Early intervention and 
prevention of Domestic 

Abuse and VAWG

Support all victims and 
survivors to report, 

access help and recover

Pursue perpetrators and 
engage them in 

behaviour change 
interventions to 

eliminate harm to 
victims and their 

families

Strengthen the 
partnership response to 

improve multiagency 
working and information 

sharing to deliver 
improved outcomes

Working together for 
safer streets, 

community and public 
spaces

On Track/ Completed Needs Action Not Started

Action Status by Objective

90



 
 

3.1.1.5    Minerva House funding for 2023/24. 
              The council was successful in securing £100,000 of funding from the Department of Levelling 

Up, Housing & Communities to support the continuation the Minerva House provision by 
Barnet Homes in 2023/24. 

3.1.1.6    Ask for Angela initiative.  
At present 57 of Barnet’s 73 licenced venues are participating in “Ask for Angela”. initiative to 
address women’s safety. The Community Safety Team are exploring if training in Ask for 
Angela can be included in licensing conditions.  

 
3.1.1.7       #HearMyVoice – a Barnet community initiative with Middlesex University students 

addressing DA and VAWG 
In partnership with the VAWG team of London Borough of Barnet, Middlesex University’s 
Chang
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

Participant Feedback:
“I thought it was an excellent webinar, thanks so much. It was a good mix I thought and 

the case studies very powerful.’’

‘” Thank you, Rachel. I love how spirited and determined you are in your mission to 

change the law and get the message out there! Powerful!

Survivor Feedback:
‘’I want to thank all who helped with my difficult time now I live in a women's refuge house. I 

suffer from domestic abuse by my husband and his family. I decided to talk to my doctor about 

my husband and she helped me, and she contacted solace women's aid. before I came to this 

refuge, I have been in hospital for 2 months. I have tuberculosis in my brain and spine. I still 

take medicine and go to the hospital for a monthly check-up. I came to refuge house last year 

and they helped with my visa which I got last October. Then they helped my English course 

which starts this month. It was a very difficult time to stay in one room by myself, but my 

support worker and my manager always help to do something and busy myself. They provided 

in the summer many different activities; I really enjoyed it with another resident. I did ‘Arise’ 

course in the refuge. I attended last year in December 16 days activism which was a big day 

for me because I shared my experience with others for the first time. I enjoyed their lovely food 

and drinks. I received a gift from them. I meet during a time with Barnet councillors. I was so 

happy to talk with them. I really appreciate my manager and support workers. ‘’

93



 
 

 
3.1.1.16   Communication  

- A Leaflet on where to get help and support for domestic or sexual abuse in Barnet was 
launched on 25 November 2022 and widely circulated to all networks and residents. 
 

- The Barnet Council Domestic abuse website: www.barnet.gov.uk/domesticabuse 
       has been updated with the new leaflet and videos produced by students from Middlesex 

University who have worked with the council to create short films to promote awareness 
about local support services for people at risk of Domestic Abuse and Violence Against 
Women and Girls. Included are videos from Jewish Women’s Aid, Youth Realities, Art 
Against Knives, Rise Mutual, Barnet Homes One Stop Shop and Middlesex University 
students.  

        https://www.barnet.gov.uk/children-and-families/domestic-abuse/helpful-videos-barnet-
residents 

 
- The Comms team produced a comms toolkit for the 16 days activism. The  key messages 

were promoted across the 16 days of activism (with one social media post per day) to 
support residents and signpost residents to information about where to get help and 
support through provision of key contact information of voluntary sector organisations and 
partners working in Barnet and also to share video content to promote awareness of how 
local voluntary organisations and partners are supporting and promoting events for 
professionals .The assets for the campaign were: 
 
• Barnet first magazine article page Barnet First magazine - Winter 2022.pdf  
• 4-page leaflet to given out locally and at community safety hubs  
• Press release.  
• Video with Cllr Sara Conway 
• Films from local support groups and voluntary organisations  
• Mayor of London #haveawordwithyourself campaign 
• Home office ‘enough’ campaign  
 

 

3.2 Delivering the DA and VAWG Strategy Annual report 2022/2023 
 

3.2.1 Objective 1: Early Intervention and Prevention of Domestic Abuse and VAWG  
            Early intervention and prevention are key to reducing the amount of domestic abuse, domestic 

homicide, and suicides linked to domestic abuse and by stopping people from becoming 
perpetrators and victims to begin with. Domestic abuse devastates the lives of millions. In Barnet 
in the 12 months to March 2023, there were 5048 DA incidents, 3149 DA offences and 737 DA 
violence with injury cases reported to Police. The interventions set out below aims to address this 
by driving down domestic abuse and domestic homicide and preventing them from ever happening 
in the first place. 

 

3.2.1.1 IRIS programme in Barnet  
              In 2023, IRIS have delivered training to 9 new surgeries that previously never had any IRIS 

training and completed those partially trained. To qualify as “fully trained” a GP practice must 
complete numerous trainings: Reception & Admin, Clinical 1 and Clinical 2 teams. This is both a 
time and resource pressure which has made it difficult to achieve full coverage. We have 50 GP 
surgeries in Barnet-there are currently 28 fully trained practices and a further 15 partially trained 
and 7 have not engaged.  We have recently linked Solace with Barnet Primary & Community Care 
Training Hub who will support engagement with surgeries. 

 

94

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/domesticabuse
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/children-and-families/domestic-abuse/helpful-videos-barnet-residents
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/children-and-families/domestic-abuse/helpful-videos-barnet-residents


 
 

This means that 43 out of 50 GP surgeries in Barnet have engaged with IRIS training. During 
trainings, GP’s have commented that they previously didn’t think of domestic abuse as a health 
issue and felt it was not their place to ask patients about it. They felt that doing the IRIS training 
gave them permission to engage in discussions with their patients, indicating towards a shift 
in the General Practitioner perspective and approach to DA in Barnet.  
 

 

- In 2022/23, IRIS received 118 referrals from GP’s. IRIS also provided a further 17 individual 
DA consultations to GPs for their patients. Service users greatest support needs were in 
relation to housing, family law, criminal justice, mental health, their children and finances. 

 
- 80 service users completed support with IRIS, of these, 26 service users were supported with 

housing: 13 moved into a safe accommodation, 7 added safety measures to the property so 
they could continue living th

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 

 
11 May 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sara Conway (Chair) 

Councillor Gill Sargeant (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Zahra Beg 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Shuey Gordon 
Councillor Kamal Gurung 
 

Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
Councillor Simon Radford 
Councillor Ella Rose 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Danny Rich and Councillor Jennifer Grocock.  
  
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Cllr Conway declared a non-pecuniary interest – that she is a Trustee of the Jewish 
Volunteering Network. 
  
Cllr Rose declared a non-pecuniary interest – that she is a member of the London Jewish 
Forum.  
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

None.  
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

7.    BARNET TOGETHER PRESENTATION  
 
Katrina Baker, Director of Volunteering Barnet, Caroline Collier, Chief Executive of 
Inclusion Barnet and Neil Taylor, Young Barnet Foundation gave a presentation to the 
Committee on Barnet Together & The Barnet Together Alliance.  
  
Members were then able to ask questions of the presenters. 
  
Cllr Conway expressed her thanks to the guests on all their efforts and particularly 
commended Barnet Together’s work on the Community Response Fund during covid, 
and the work on warm spaces. She noted that Cllr Stock and Cllr Prager had also been 
involved on the panel throughout the covid period. 
  
The Community, Leadership & Libraries Committee noted the contents of the 
presentation.  
  
  

8.    DRAFT BARNET VOLUNTEERING STRATEGY 2023-2026  
 
Will Cooper, Deputy Head of Strategy and Engagement presented the report and noted 
that the strategy is focused around seven priority areas and actions for the Council, and 
the private sector. These priority areas include:  
  

         Embracing diversity 
         Raising the profile of volunteering 
         Volunteering for all 
         Recruitment and Retention 
         Rewarding and recognising volunteers 
         Ensuring quality in Volunteer Management 
         Investing in our volunteers 

  
Katrina Baker also noted that this was a collaborative piece of work with over 200 
volunteers contributing to this strategy.  
  
Cllr Sargeant asked what the team are doing to try and recruit more volunteers. Katrina 
Baker highlighted the importance of making volunteering more inclusive for all and 
informed that the team are supporting organisations to develop a more flexible 
environment for people to help. The team have also noticed that the range of skills that 
volunteers offer do not always match the opportunities that are vacant and this is also 
being worked on to ensure organisations get the best out of volunteers and make it more 
accessible to all. 
  
Cllr Beg commented that she would be the new portfolio holder for Equalities and 
Diversity in the new governance arrangements and asked that the narrative and 
perception of refugees and asylum seekers is a more positive one on these communities 
within the borough.  Katrina Baker commented that diversity is incredibly important and 



 

3 

would be happy to work with Cllr Beg on this, in particular volunteering led by asylum 
seekers.  
  
Cllr L Gurung asked how many refugees are currently in the hotels in the borough. Will 
Cooper agreed to provide this information. 
ACTION: MR COOPER  
  
Cllr Conway expressed her thanks to the organisations and officers for their work in 
putting the strategy together, noting that she had always found volunteering locally as an 
insightful place to listen and learn to residents. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  
1. Approved the draft Volunteering Strategy 2023-26. 
  
  

9.    MAYORALTY, CIVIC EVENTS AND TOWN TWINNING  
 
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, took the committee through the report and 
highlighted some of the key events within the appendix.  
  
Cllr Gordon asked about the locations of the town twinning and how often renewals come 
up. Mr Charlwood noted that there were eight twin towns which have historic links with 
the borough. He continued that town twinning is a post war concept for towns and cities 
to come to together and establish relationships.  Twinning relationships were dependent 
on committees in these towns and cities to continue to maintain the relationships. The 
recent Pokhara town twining is an example that was led by a councillor with close 
relationships with the town.   
  
Cllr K Gurung asked about the activities organised within the year in relation to these 
twin towns. Mr Charlwood advised that it relies on volunteers to foster the links on these 
activities, and they there would typically be inward and outward delegates to keep the 
links going.  
  
Committee members expressed their sincere thanks to the Mayor and the Mayor’s Office 
for all their efforts in the municipal year.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the update on the civic events and the 
mayoralty as set out in the Appendix.  
  
  

10.    ARMED FORCES COVENANT ACTION PLAN  
 
Andrew Charlwood took the committee through the report and the action plan which 
made up the appendix to the report.  
  
Cllr Conway welcomed Cllr K Gurung as the Council’s new Armed Forces Champion.  
  
Cllr Beg asked how many members of the armed forces we have in the borough. Mr 
Charlwood commented that in the borough there is an armed forces community with 
includes active personnel and those who are retired, no longer active, cadets and 
reservists. Mr Charlwood would seek to obtain the number of those within the borough.  
ACTION: MR CHARLWOOD  



 

4 

  
Mr Charlwood also noted that the Council will continue to deliver its support to the Armed 
Forces community with an application for gold accreditation which has been submitted to 
the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme. A decision is expected in July 2023 and this 
would be positive recognition for the Council. 
  
Cllr Conway thanked Angela Richardson, Mayoral & Civic Events Manager and the 
Council’s officer Armed Forces Champion for all her efforts on the armed forces work 
that is carried out on behalf of the Council. Committee members also echoed this 
sentiment. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  
1. Noted that the Armed Forces Covenant was re-signed in November 2021.  
  
1.   Noted that the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme Silver accreditation was 

achieved in June 2022. 
  
2.     Noted that an application and evidence supplied to the Defence Employer 

Recognition Scheme for Gold accreditation has been submitted.  
  
4.  That Officers be instructed to continue to implement the Barnet Council Action 

Plan. 
  
  
  

11.    FAMILY SERVICES DOMESTIC ABUSE & VAWG ANNUAL REPORT  
 

      Tina McElligott, Director of Childrens Social Care presented the report which provided an 
update to the annual report of June 2022 to the Community Leadership Committee 
(CLLC) on the work of the Safer Communities Partnership in meeting the aims of the 
Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women & Girls Strategy 2022-25. 
  
Key highlights of the DA and VAWG Delivery Action Plan 2022/23 include: 
  
IRIS funding for 2023/24 - Family Services secured £40k from North Central London 
(NCL) Integrated Care Board (ICB) and £50k from Public Health to run the IRIS 
programme and train all 50 GP surgeries in Barnet by March 2024. 
  
IRIS programme in Barnet- To date, IRIS have delivered training to nine new surgeries 
that previously never had any IRIS training and completed those partially trained. There 
are 50 GP surgeries in Barnet with 28 currently fully trained practices and a further 15 
partially trained with 7 not yet engaged in the training. The team have recently linked 
Solace with Barnet Primary & Community Care Training Hub who will support 
engagement with surgeries. 
  
Minerva House funding for 2023/24 - The council was successful in securing £100,000 of 
funding from the Department of Levelling Up, Housing & Communities to support the 
continuation the Minerva House refuge provision by Barnet Homes in 2023/24. 
  
Against Violence and Abuse (AVA) funding to Barnet Homes - Barnet Homes 
successfully obtained AVA funding for a three-year project, a two-year partnership to 



 

5 

Barnet Homes which started in January 2023, with the remainder of the project focussed 
on creating and publishing guidance and sharing learning. 
  
Ask for Angela initiative - Currently 57 of Barnet’s 73 licenced venues are participating in 
“Ask for Angela”. initiative to address women’s safety with the Community Safety Team 
are exploring if training in Ask for Angela can be included in licensing conditions. 
  
Communication – a leaflet on where to get help and support for domestic or sexual 
abuse in Barnet was launched on 25 November 2022 and widely circulated to all 
networks and residents. 
  
The Barnet Council Domestic abuse website also has been updated with the new leaflet 
and videos produced by students from Middlesex University who have worked with the 
council to create short films to promote awareness about local support services for 
people at risk of Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls. 
  
The Communications team produced a comms toolkit for the 16 days of activism 
between 25 November and 10 December 2022 with the key messages being promoted 
across the 16 days of activism to support residents and signpost residents to information 
about where to get help and support through provision of key contact information of 
voluntary sector organisations and partners working in Barnet. 
  
Events - A successful World Social Work Day event jointly organised by Children’s and 
Adult’s Social Care Services was held on Tuesday 21 March 2023 with the theme 
‘Respecting diversity through joint social action’, the event was supported by RISE, 
Solace and Barnet Homes stalls. 
  
Cllr Conway thanked everyone involved for the InspirationALL awards campaign noting 
that had positive impact on and feedback from women from across the Borough. 
  
Cllr Conway also expressed her thanks to the Roads and Transport Police who are 
regularly doing VAWG awareness raising with stands in different locations at transport 
hubs etc. 
  
Cllr Beg asked for commitment that our partners are working in the best interests of 
residents who are experiencing domestic violence. Ms McElligott noted that much 
training is taking place for all forms of domestic violence and is a priority of the service 
and external partners to ensure that this is a continues over time.  
  
Cllr Beg also commented about the domestic abuse statistics, noting that Barnet had the 
4th lowest rate in London out of 32 borough and asked for clarity on what this meant. Ms 
McElligott commented that the data shows us domestic abuse incidents that are reported 
across London, however Barnet has been consistently lower than the rest of London for 
many years and all households have been provided with information that provides 
information and guidance on how to report abuse and access support.  
  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  
1. Noted and commented on the progress made by the Safer Communities 
Partnership on delivering the five priority objectives of the Barnet Domestic Abuse 
(DA) and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy (2022-2025). 
  



 

6 

2. Noted and commented on Safer Communities Partnership priorities as set out 
within Barnet’s Domestic Abuse & Violence Against Women & Girls Strategy (2022 
– 2025).  
  
  

12.    COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
Maggie Higton Brown, Head of CCTV & Community Safety presented the report to the 
Committee and informed the report demonstrated the work undertaken by the 
Community Safety Team during the period April 2022 –March 2023. 
  
  
Ms Higton Brown noted the main sections within the report which were:  
  

         Barnet Community Safety restructure 
         Community Safety Team case volumes 
         Anti-Social Behaviour 
         Community Safety ASB Enforcement Tools and Powers activity 
         Community Triggers 
         Community Safety Team other Notable Workstreams 
         CCTV 
         Prevent  
         Barnet Zero Tolerance to Hate Crime Project 
         SCPB Strategy update 

  
  
Cllr Cohen asked in relation to figure 11.1 of the appendix referring to Barnet hate crimes 
and questioned why there were only three quarters. Ms Higton Brown commented that 
we have not been able to report quarter 4 data as Barnet Mencap have not issued this 
information to include in the report, however the figures will be reported for next quarter.  
  
Cllr Cohen also asked about fly tipping and if the team were able to give any statistics for 
this. Ms Higton Brown advised that she would check the case volume report back to 
committee members.  
ACTION: MS HIGTON BROWN   
  
Cllr K Gurung asked about the Burnt Oak and Colindale Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) and high numbers of public urinating in public spaces.  He suggested that we 
look at public toilets in those areas and that we should pick this up as part of healthy high 
streets.  
  
The Committee noted that there had been a few complaints from those who cannot 
speak English who have been targeted in parks, plus issues with older people. Ms Higton 
Brown said that there had been no issues reported and that this would need reporting as 
there is an appeals process. It was noted that equalities data was EDI data is being 
collected as part of the Fixed Penalty Notice process also.  
  
Cllr L Gurung asked in relation to ward walks and if these had been arranged on the 
request of Members. Ms Higton Brown informed that all ward walks have been arranged 
for the forthcoming year but were sent out to ward councillors on a 3-monthly basis. 
  

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Community Safety Team Annual report. 



 

7 

  
  

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT – VOTE OF THANKS 
 

  The Chair thanked all officers that have been involved in the Community, Leadership & 
Libraries Committee.   

  
  Cllr Rose thanked Cllr Conway for her Chairing of the Committee for the municipal year 

2022/23.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.45pm 
 
 


